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President.ls Page George H. Moore

MeffiberShii Renewal Time
Dues for 1990 will remain12.for individuals and $15 for

couples - the same as for the past three years. The membership/
surname boo~ will also remain at $4. We believe the membership/
surname book is perhaps the most important tool we can offer you
in your search for ancestors, and we encourage you to order it each
year as there are always many new members whose surnames 'have never
appeared before. It will help us greatly if (1) when you renew
your membership to use the enclosed form and (2) order the member
ship/surname book whicn wi~l save time and expense (it will be
mailed in August). Remember 8 surnames for individuals and'16
surnames for couples. I want to thank our many members. for their
promptness in renewing their membership, making the task for our
volunteers easier and less costly.

The February meeting will be held at the Chester County· Museum
at 2:30 p.m.

The March meeting will be a slide. show at the Chester County
Library. It will be given by Mr~ Jobn Bigham of the South Carolina
Confederate Relic Room and Museum. He is asking our members tD
bring any old ancestors photographs as he wishes to copy them for
the museum. Please start looking now for the photographs as we
will have more information closer to the March date.

I wish to thank the staff and members of the society for their
help, time, and efforts to make this society a wonderful organiza
tion. I also want to thank you for electing me for another year
·as your president.

We want to wish each a very Merry Christmas and a very special
Happy New Year.

George

* * *
"The Two Jeans"

We want to say how much we have enjoyed our visitors this
year. There were some we couldn1t meet with, but we tried to work
it out to spend some time with each one. Some of our visitors were
not members, but we enjoyed them, too. It is such a pleasure to
know they found a missing link or some new info on their family
tree by visiting our area. They are so nice to share their info
with us, too. All we ask is to please let us know a little in
advance, so we can open the office library for you.

Best Wishes,
Jean Agee and Jean Nichols

* * *

BOOK NOW AVAILABLE
Mildred Perry Miller~4~rabtreeDrive, Chattanooga, TN

37412 has the book Perry Portraits available. It is a 338-page
book, containing histories on the following familes: Cheatwoods,
Chester Co.; Perrys, Howells, Browns, Grubbs, Rountrees, Busbys,
and Brandons, Union Co. Price is $20.00. incl uding postage.

* 'It *
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'!'HE HENPERSONS OF NORTH & .SOUTH CAROLINA
by Betty Lou Mefford

A brief word of thanks to Carol Wells of Natchitoches,
Louisianna, a fellow Henderson researcher who has been so kind as
to ,share with m~ much of her own research. Also, a great big vote
of thanks to Mary D. Boulware of Blair, S. C., a member of our
Society., Mary~ who does research for a nominal fee, did all my
leg work iOn' s., C. and I highly recomme-nd her to anyone who needs
material tram the S. C. Archives~

Also~ a wo~d of caution for any researcher using Worth S.
Ray's two-books•..Colonial Granville and itls People and Tennessee
Cousins. Use these books only as a beginning base for your
studies. When it ,comes to the Hendersons, at least, both books
are - ful~ of errors. As a historian" he did a good job but in his
efforts to connect families he was highly misleading.

Richar~ Henderson of Goochland Co., Va. (part that became
Cumber-land Co., Va. ,) is my earliest proven ancestor. Much more
research has to be done in this area but here are the known facts:
Richard was born ca. 1700 (?where). Married ca. 1723 to Henrietta
who mayor may not have been a Hendley. Richard died by June 1748
leaving a will written in Febry. 1745, (Goochland Co., Va. Deed Bk.
5, pgs. 424-425 ... probated in 1748). This will named his wife and
five children. Later, Henrietta, his wife, deeded the land to her
three sons (Cumberland Co., Va. Deed Bk. I, pgs. 113-114 ... 28 Aug.
1749) .

THEIR CHILDREN:
1. Nathaniel, my ancestor (see below).
2. Samauel, whom Worth S. Ray claimed to have been the Sammuel

Henderson who married Elizabeth Williams, whom he states
erroneouEly to have been the progenerator of all GRANVILLE CO.,
N. C. AND al~ South Carolina. Samuel & Elizabeth lived in the
Nutbush (Henderson Dist.) of N. C. while Richard's lineage lived
in the Island Creek Dist. of Granville Co., N. C. and was much
younger. Sammuel, son of Richard, was born ca. 1726 in
Goochland Co., Va. and in all probability married Mary Ann
Waldrop. ~e died in 1820 in Rutherford Co.~ Tennessee.

3. James, born ca. 1728. It has not been proven but I strongly
suspect he was the James who died in Lincoln Co., N. C. by
1788. This James was the father of James Henderson who married
Violet Lawson, daughter of Hugh & Mary (Moore) Lawson of Meck
lenberg Co., N. C. James, Jr. died by 9 Sep 1793 in Lincoln
,Co., N. C. Some of his descendants removed to the Duck River
area in Tennessee.

4. Henrietta, born ca. 1730~ Little is known of her but she may
have married Stephen Ferguson.

5. Mary, born ca. 1732. Mary, may have married John Waldrop, a
brother to Mary Ann, Sarnmuel1s wife. Very little is known
about her at the present time.

NATHANIEL HENDERSON (my ancestor)
Nathaniel was born ~a. 1723 in Goochland Co., Virginia. He

was probably married ca. 1742 to patience (?Harris). I am cur
rently trying to prove her parents. I believe her father was
Tyre Harris, who was a collector in Fredericksville Parish (Va.)
Vestry Book 1742-1787. The Harris and Henderson families were
closely allied in both Vixginia and in Granville Co., N. C. as many
deeds prove. Nathaniel died by 10 Oct 1782 in Lancaster Co., S. C.
Althoug~ -his will is filed, Will Bk. A, pg. 258 ... Kershaw Co.,
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S~ C. he actually lived in Lancaster Co. Nathaniel, along with his
wife and younger siblings removed to Granville Co., N. C. by 1754.

The first record in Granville Co., N. C. is: N. C. STATE
RECORDS ...Vol. '22, pgs. 370-380. List of inhabitants of Granville
Co., N. C. MUSTER ROLL OF MILITIA UNDER THE COMMAND OF COL. WM.
NATION ..• 10 Oct 1754. William Per90n,' Lt. Col. and James Payne,
Major. CAPTAIN JOHN CLOVER'S COMPANY. #71 Nathaniel Henderson.
The first recorded'deed is found: Deed Bk. C... pgs. 334-335 ..•
dated 10 Nov 1757 (abstracted ... Nathaniel & wife, Patience to
James Byars of Hanover Co., Va. 400 acres ,on both sides of
MICHAELIS CREEK and on ISLAND CREEK. 40 pounds., Witness .•. Wm.
Sims. In a later deed ... Deed Bk. D, pgs. l27-128 ... dated 11 Feb
1761, Nathaniel Henderson to Thomas Doswell of Hanover Co., Va. for
300L 958 acres on both sides of GREAT ISLAND CREEK which was
GRANTED TO HENPERSON BY ,EARL GRANVI~E (wife, Patience, relinquish
ed her'dower). I have not located the original Grant as yet.
The last, deed in Granville Co., N. C. was: Deed Bk. G, pgs. 259
260 and was dated 22 Feb 1764. Nathaniel Henderson to John
Waldrop. 200 acres on TABB'S CREEK for 70 pounds. (wife, Patience,
relinquished her dower). Witnesses: WILSON HENDERSON & TYRE
HENDERSON. Wilson and Tyre Henderson were sons of Nathaniel.'

By 1765 Nathaniel had remove~ to s. c.:
COLONIAL PLAT ...Vol. 14, pg. 164 "Pursant to a receipt by John
Frank Esq., Deputy Surveyor ... dated 6 Aug 1765 and since by order
of Counsel it was prolonged from the 5 S~p 1767. I have admeasured
and laid out unto Nathll Henderson, a tract of land containing 500
acres situated, lying and being on DRY CREEK in Ciaven Co. bounding
on N.E. by Wm. Stewart's land and all other sides by vacant lands
and hath such shape form and marks as appears by the above deline
ated Plat.
Certified by me this 2nd day of Sept 1767. Wrn. Glascock.

Another Colonial Plat shows that Nathaniel also had laDds on
WHITE OAK CREEK and GRANNY'S QUARTER of SANDER1S CREEK. He may
,have also owned land which was actually Tyron Co., N.C. but
Memorialized in S.C. MEMORIALS VOL. 12 ... pg. 518 But this has
not been proved as yet ll

Nathaniel's wife, Patience died by 1802 as, proven by:' CAMDEN
EQUITY JOURNAL" as ,published by S. C. Magazine of Ancestra1
Research ... Vol. XIV #1, Winter 1986, pgs. 44, 45, and 46. This
suit involved NATHANIEL Jr. VS. WILLIAM MARLOW (his brother-in-law,
husband of Elizabeth). The suit was over cattle purchased by
Nathaniel, Sr. for his daughter, Elizabeth, before he~ marriage.
Nathaniel, Jr. believed that these cattle should be part of the
mother's estate~ On 24 Feb 1803 the complaint"s bill was dismissed
with cost.

NATHANIEL AND PATIENCE HAD 13 CHILDREN:
1. EDWARD, my ancestor (see below)
2. JAMES, born ca. 1745. He may be the James Henderson who mar

ried Ann Byars in Granville Co., N. C. and died ca. 1797 in
La~rens Co., S. C.

3. ANNE, born ca. 1747. She may have married John Byars.
4. ~ICHARD, not located a~ yet.
5. TYRE, born ca. 1749. He.was a "LOYALIST It and a member of the

British Army. S. ·C. DEPT. OF ARCHIVES ... "FORFEITED ESTATES"
OFFICERS RETURNS OF PERSONS WHO HAVE "GONE OVER TO THE ENEMY"
List of Captain Tilman ... Tyree Henderson lIenemy to their coun
try. Tyre was killed on the Catawba River in action. HIS
BRO~HER'S, NATHANIEL and SHERROD, WERE ALSO ON THE LIST OF
BRITISH SOLDIERS.
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6. WILSON, born ca. 1755. He may have married Mary Atterberry.
His will is filed in MAURY CO., TENNESSEE. Will Bk. B 1810-
1825. William, Wilson (born 1775 in S. C. Married 1st .
Martha P. (?), 2nd ... Matilda Hill in 1840 and 3rd Matilda
Thompson in 1857)., Susannah who married ( ) Mayfield,
Elizabeth, James, John, Mary and Jessie Elias.

7. NATHANIEL, born ca. 1755. No data except he served in the
British Army and sued his sister in 1802 for the cattle.

8. SHERWOOD/SHERROD, born ca. 1757. Married Elizabeth ( ).
He, also, served in the British Army. After or during the
war he went to the southern part of Georgia. In 1802, at the
death of his mother, one of his brothers went to Georgia to
find him. From the Equality Suit, he seems to have come back
to S. C., at least for a period of time.

9. JOHN
10. PATIENCe, who may have married William Ferguson.
11. ARCHABEL, could be the Archabel in Robeson, N. C. who later

went to Monroe Co., Alabama. MUCH MORE RESEARCH HAS TO BE
DONE TO DETERMINE IF THIS IS THE CORRECT ARCHABEL.

12. ELIZ~ETH, who married William Marlow/Marler (Camden Equality
Suit.

13. W1LLIAM, no data on him as yet.

EDWARD HENDE~SON (My ancestor)
Edward had to be the eldest son of Nathaniel & Patience due to

the his appearance in N. C. He was born ca. 1743 in Gooshland Co.,
Va. Although there is no record of his marriage, he must have been
married by 1761 i~ Granville Co., N. C. to Annah or Joannah
( ). He died Chester Co., (will Bk. A... pg. 60, Apt. 27,
Pkg. 382, dated 3 Dec 1790.

I wish to insert a word of advise here. For many years, many
people have searched for the father of WilsDn Henderson, a Revolu
tionary soldier BUT NONE FOUND HIS FATHER SUCCESSFULLY~~ The main
reason was because no bothered to secure a copy of the wills in
s. C. but relied on ABSTRACTS alone. On 20 June 1988 I received
a photocopy of Edward's will. LO.AND BEHOLD ... THE FOLLOWING HAD
BEEN OMITTED FROM THE WPA TRANSCRIPT (which everyone had been
using):

"ITEM I give and bequeath to my son, WILSON HENDERSON, one
shilling, if demanded ll

When at 10se ... ALWAYS GO TO THE PRIMARY SOURCE, IF POSSIBLE
and in this case it was. Primary sources are the only TRUE evi
dence that are available to us. Sometimes this is not possible and
other evidence must be used.

Edward's first recorded records in Granville Co., N. C. were
both deeds and both were selling land around the time he removed
to Chester Co. S.C.

Deed Bk. D, pgs. 344-345 ... dated 27 June 1765.
Edward Henderson to Wm. Holly for 3L, 65, 8P.
200 acres in Granville Co., N. C. Witnesses:
J. Williams & Niehos Shatterwhite.

Deed Bk. G, pgs. 318, 319 & 320 ... dated 5 Dec 1764
Edward Henderson to Hames or James Hunt for 60L.
200 acres on both sides of Michaelis Creek which
was granted to John Bird, 7 Nov 1760. Witnesses:
Lewis Collins & Absolon Davis

A COLONIAL LAND GRANT was given to Edward Henderson, 15 May
1772 bearing the survey date ... 23 Sept 1765, 200 acres in Craven
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3 males under 16, 1 female
Carolina
WHERE IS CAPTAIN FROST?
Carolina

Co., S. C. on a small branch of ~ocky Creek called Hunter's Branch.
No as we know, S. C. land grants were given as follows:

100 acres for the head of the household and 50 acres to each member
of the household. According to the grant there was a wife and one
other member WHICH HAD TO BE HIS FIRST SON "WILSON HENDERSON"

From the Revolutionary War ,Claims in South Carolina, I fqund
that he gave supplies to the war effort and he, also, received
10 1/2 bushels of oats for his aid of three men who were ill with
smallpox which was NO SMALL FEAT IN THOSE DAYS~~~~

THE CHILDREN OF EDWARD & (JO)ANNAH ( ) HENDERSON:
1.' WILSON HENDERSON (my ancestor)

NATHANIEL, BETSEY, PATIENCE, AGNES, JOANNAH, ESTER, ADAMS,
WILLIAM, JAMES, .MOURNING, MARY ANN.

There were 12 children in all but at present I only have
information on. my ancestor, Wilson Henderson.

WILSON HENDERSON (My ancestor)
Wilson was born 30 Oct 1762 in Granville Co., N. C. He was

married by 1780 in Chester Co., S. C. to Sarah Frost, daughter of
Robert and Ruth ( ) Frost, who died 1842 in Harrisonb~rg,

Saline Co., Illinois. Wilson diBd between Sept. & Nov. 1847 in
Harrisonburg, Saline Co., Illinois, leaving a will probated
November Term, 1847. In his will he named his children.

Wilson served in the Revolution. On 19 June 1838, he applied
for a pension (R 4878). In his application he gave his birthday
·and tours of duty~ While serving under Mayfield, they joined
General Surnpter1s Army and in this tour they drove about 400 Tories
out of a Mill Pond where he was shot through the wrist by the
Tories. In the application, he also stated his places of residence
after the war. Shortly after 1800, he moved to Overton Co.,
Tennessee (his uncle, Wilson Henderson lived in Oveton Co., Tenn.
at the time) where he stayed for about three years. Then he moved
to Warren Co., Kentucky and then by 1816, he had moved to Muhlen
burg Co., Kentucky where he was a co-executor of the will of Sarah
Forestor, proveD December Term, 1816.

While in Muhlenburg County, 'Wilson was ordained a Baptist
Minister and became the first pastor o~ Cypress Baptist Church.
Wilson's final moved was to Gallatin Co. (Saline Co.), Illinois.
In Saline Co. there are ch~rch records that establish that he was
an active minister until he died in 1847.

Robert Frost, Wilsonls father-in-law, was closely allied with
his father, Edward Henderson, as various deeds in S. C. prove.
Robert received a S. C. COLONIAL LAND GRANT ... dated 9 Apr. 1767
for 150 acres situated on a branch of Sandy River called Sealey's
Creek. In a deed dated 2 Jan. 1796, Robert sold his land WHILE
LIVING IN LINCOLN Co. N. C. It is assumed that his ,wife, Ruth,
had died by this time as she DID NOT release her dower for this
deed. -
1790 Census ... Lincolon County, North Carolina
Captain Frost, living alone
Robert Frost, Jr.- 2 males over 16,
1800 Census Lincoln County, North
Robert Frost ? Senior or Junior.
1810 Census Lincoln County~ North
Robert Frost ~nd Robert Frost, Jr.

Robert Frost served in the Revolution:
"ROSTER OF S. C. PATRIOTS IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION"
He served as a Captain and lost a mare in the BATTLE OF FISHDAM.
In addition, he served 43 days under Col. Winn durin,] 1781 and
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under Col. Hopkins at Bush Rive~ during Oct. & Nov. He, also,
served at Orangeburg under Col. Winn in 1782. At this time it is
not certain but I strongly suspect that Robert, his brothers, James
and Jacob came from Fredericks Co., Virginia and may be the sons
of JOHN FROST:
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN QUAKER GENEALOGY ... Wm. Wade Henshaw (1936)
Hopewell Monthly Meeting ... Fredericks Co., VA. (1730+)
Quaker Families reporting to Concord Quarterly Meeting in Penna.
THE FAMILIES LISTED: JOHN FROST, THOMAS BRANSON, ABRAHAM HOLLINGS~

WORTH, JAMES WRIGHT.
All of the above lineages were connected in some way or another
with the Hendersons in North & South Carolinas.

THE CHILDREN OF WILSON & SARAH (FROST) HENDERSON:
1. ROBERT, born ca. 1781 in Chester Co., S. C. Married (?).

Died, Will probated: 1868, Saline Co., Illinois.
2. MARTHA, born ca. 1783 in Chester Co., S. C. Married

Gasaway. Died, (?).
3. SARAH (SALLY), born ca. 1783 in Chester Co., S. C. Married

Chester Carpenter, who was the second preacher of TEN MILE
CHURCH in Hamilton Co., Illinois. Died, (?).

4. DAVIS (my ancestor)
5. WILSON, JR., born 1789 in Chester Co., S. C. Married ca. 1815

in Muhlenburg Co., Kentucky to ?( ) Benefield. Known
children: \~ilson, III, born 1816 in Muhlenburg Co., Ky.
Married 9· March 1837, Gallatin Co., Ill. (Bk. 1, pg. 10) to
Rosana Counter. James F. born 1818 in Muhlenburg Co., Ky.
Married 2 Oct 1839 in Gallatin Co., Ill. (Bk. 1, pg. 152) to
Elizabeth Todds. Four unknown children and then: John B. born
1829 in Ill. Artimesa born 1831 in Ill. and Berry born 1835 in
Ill.

6. An unknown male.
7. EDWARD, born 1793 in Chester Co., S. C. Married 1815 in

Muhlenburg Co., Ky. to Emmy or Ammy, who may also·have been a
Benefield. Died by Dec 1866 in Newton Co., Jackson Twp.,
Arkansas. Edward was first found in 1830 Census ... Gallatin
Co'., Monroe Twp., Ill. Could not locate in 1840 Census but he
is in Arkansas in 1850. HIS KNOWN CHILDREN:
1. William Carroll, born 1817 in Ky. Ml 15 Jan 1839 in

Callatin Co., Ill. to Elizabeth "Pappu Frost, who died ca.
1859 in Newton Co., Ark. Ml Salina Har9, daughter of
William & Charolotte (Harrison) Harp (widow of Martin
Cecil). William died 1866/S7 in Newton Co., Arkansas.

2. Thomas M. born 1818 in Tennessee. M. 1838 in Ill. to
Matilda M. ( ).

3. Edward, Jr. born 1821 either in Ind. or Ill. M. ca. 1843 in
Ill. to Eliza ( ). He was still alive in 1900 Census.

4. A male born 1825-30.
5. Vinson Dillard Henderson born 1827 in (?Overton Co.), Tenn.

1'1 1846 in Newton Co., Ark. to Elizabeth ROIl/land. He died
by Dec 1868 in Newton Co., Jackson Twp., Arkansas.

6. A female born 1820-25.
7. Davis H. born 1833 in Gallatin Co., Ill. NO DATA.
8. Willis S. born 1835 in Gallatin Co., Ill. M. ca.' 1855 to

Mahala C. ( ). Willis was a minister.
8. JAMES, born 1895 in Chester Co., S. C. NO DATA.
9. A female born 1790-1800.

10. ? CLAIBORN BORN 1800. HE MAY NOT BE A SON SINCE HE WAS NOT IN
WILSON'S WILL BUT I BELIEVE THAT HE IS.
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DAVIS HENDERSON (My ancestor)
Davis was born .1787 in Chester Co., S. C. He was married ca.

1809, probably in Overton Co., Tennessee to Susanna ( ), who
was born in 1784 in N. C. and died between 1850/60 in Newton Co.,
Jackson Twp., Arkansas." D~vis died by March 1866, also in Newton
Co., Ark. (Probate Court ...March Term 1866, pg. 17). No will has
been found, only the probate records WHICH DOES NOT GIVE HIS
CHILDREN EXCEPT THE YOUNGEST DAUGHTER, NANCY, WHOSE HUSBAND
ADMINISTERED THE ESTATE. (Probate Court ... June Term, 1867---Isham
J. Dunn, appointed administrator of Davis· estate.
Earliest census record found for Davis and his family was:
1830 Overton County, Tennessee
Davis Henderson 2m under 5, 1m 5/10, 1m 15/20, 1m 40/50

2f 5/10, 3f 10/15, 2f 15/20, If 40/50
Shortly after 1830 many citizens of Overton County, Tennessee began
to remove to Illinois, then Missouri and finalLy to Arkansas.
A~ong these were HARPS from N. C., DUNNS, BILYEUS and BOHANNONS.
All of these families were ~nterconnected in Newton County,
Arkansas History. Davis was found in the 1840 census ... Miller
County, Richwood Twp., Missouri. AT 'SOME POINT HE HAD BECOME A
MIN!STER OF THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL -CHURCH.

) Tramell.-------year later. M2
E. Thompson.

He served in the

HENDERSONCHILDREN OF DAVIS AND SUSANNA (
-~'----

A female born 1810-1815.
SARAH?SALLY, born 1811 in Overton Co., Tenn. Married 18 July
-1833 Equality, Saline Co., Illinois to Squire Dunn. She died
in 1855 in Newton Co., Jackson Twp., Arkansas.

3. NATHANIEL W." born 1816 in Overton Co., Tenn. Married 2 July
1835 in Gallatin Co., Ill. (Bk. 1, pg. 60) to Charolotte
Henderson (? a cousin). Nathaniel W. was a Justice of the
Peace in Newton Co. in 1876.
FOUR UNKNOWN FEMALES

8. DAVIS L., born 1820 in Overton Co., Tenn. Married 13 Oct 1844
in Miller Co., Missouri to Lucinda Burke. The family removed
to Praire Twp. in Newton County in 1855.

9. MARTHA EMILINE, born 1822 in Overton Co., Tenn. Married 14
July 1844 in Miller Co., Missouri to William W. Farnsworth.
She died 1863 in Savannah, Carroll ·Co., Illinois of Typhoid
Fever. Data on Martha,Emiline was sent to me by Mary Ellen
Schroder of Waverly, Iowa who is a descendant of Martha
Emiline.
GABRIEL CLAIBORN (my ancestor)
ISHAM J., born 1829 in Overton Co., Tenn. Ml
She died at the birth of her son, Claiborn, a
June 1860 in Jasper, Newton Co., Ark. to Mary
Isham died June 1868 at Galby Rock, Arkansas.
Civil War.
NANCY, born 1831 in Overton Co., Tenn. Married 1854 to Isham
J. Dunn. NO OTHER DATA.

12.

10.
11.

THE
1.
2 ..

GABRIEL CLAIBORN (CLABIE) HENDERSON (My ancestor)
Claiborn was born in l827 in Overton Co., Tennessee. Married

ca. 1855 probably in Newton Co., Arkansas to Neicy A. (?Harp).
Neicy died by 1880 in Newton County. Claiborn then-married (Bk. B,
pg. 100) ... 19 Sept 1882 to Nancy Lane, a widow. I can not prove
when he died but it was before the 1900 census.

THE CHILDREN OF GABRIEL CLAIB0RN & NEICY A. (?HARP) HENDERSON:
1. ISHAM J., born 1856 in Newton Co., Arkansas. Married 11 June

1876 in Newton Co., Ark. to Sousan Henson. NO OTHER DATA.
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* * *

2. JOHN, born September, 1858 i~ Newton Co., Arkansas. Married
to Froonie Jones,. NO OTHER DATA.

3. LUCINDA, born in 1859 in Newton Co., Arkansas. Married 4 Feb
1883 in Newton Co., Ark. to Henry T. Cooper. It is believed
that Lucinda died in Monnette County, Oklahoma. NO OTHER DATA.

4. MARY JANE, born in 1867 in MISSOURI. Married 4 Feb 1883 in
Newton Co., Ark. to William H. Kelly. M2 ( ) Bartlett.
After 'the second marriage they moved to Coal Hill, Johnson Co.,
Arkansas. NO OTHER DATA.

5. NANCY LOU (my grandmother) born 2 Sept 1869 in Newton Co.,
Arkansas. Married first 28 Nov 1886 in, Newton,Co., Arkansas to
James W. Roland. Married seond, 25 Dec 1890 in Newton Co.,
Arkansas to JOHN THOMAS MEFFORD (my grandfather). Nancy died
24 Jan 1944 in Pruitt, Newton Co., Arkan~as while living with
my Uncle Fate Mefford. She is buried in Shaddox'Cemetary. HER
TOMBSTONE WAS CARVED BY HAND by my Uncle Fate, vlho is still
living in Newton Co., Arkansas.

* * *

OMELVENY FAMILY BURIAL GROUND
Chester County, S. C.

The following inscriptions were copied Dec. 15, 1984 by W. E.
Lowry, T. J. Caldwell apd J. E. Hart, Jr., from tombstones found in
a family burial ground enclosed in a rough rock wall. The ceme
tery, situated on a rise near a reservoir, was reached from State
Road 909 north of Chester, S. C., and 5-12-190, thence by second
paved road 'to the right, thence into first unpaved road to the
right.

In/memory of/ANN BELL/who died/August 24th 1828/aged 24 years
In/memory of/JOHN BELL/who died/May 28th 1836/in the 78th year/of

his' age
[next stone] uary 1st 18 /aged 74 years
In/memory of/MARY BELL/who died/Feb. 14th 1826/aged 3 months
Here lies the Body of/JENAT MORRAY a child/13 months old depart-/

ed this life the 12th day/of Janury A.Dom. 1781
Sacred/to the/memo~y of/MARY MORROW/who died/November 21st 1842/

aged 87 years/and 6 months
In/memory of/JOHN OMELVENY/who departed this/life September 4th/

1832/aged 35 years and/3 months
Sacred/to the memory of/MARY OMELVENY/who departed this/life

January 3rd/1829/aged 74 years
In/memory of/WILLIAM OMELVENY/who died Jan. Ilth/1831/aged 66 years
JENAT WALKER daughter/of SAMUEL WALKER and/JEAN his wife Born the

3d/of December 1778 and de-/parted this life the 15th/day of
January A.D. 1781

MARGRET WALKER daugh-/ter of SAMUL WALKER and/JEAN his wife Born
the 26/of October 1780 and de-/parted this life the 12th day/of
January A.Dom. 1781

Here lies the Body of/SAMUEL WALKER who/departed this life the
31st/day of January A.dom. 1781/in the 29th year of his age

* * *
CORRECTION: On page 12 of the 1989 Membership and Surname Book
under the surnames listed for Rettalou McCullough Guthrie, 7172
Yorkshire Drive, Dayton, OH 45414, the surname McRory should be
McCrory.

J
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CAL D W ELL--------

Compiled by Mrs. Lillian O. Forster
Spokane Wa$hington

The descendants of Caldwell. and McJunkin lines number many
people in the United States, including those of us who were born
in a Southern state but who got transplanted lI way out west."
Today, many of us are IIfinding" additional cousins quite often
during a year1s time, and we are staying in touch by letter, phone
calls, and personal visits here and there. The Ilfind ll of old hand
written notes on family background in both Georgia and California
at about the same time has given us all more hope for documentation
and proof of some kind, and it has made us more aware of what our
ancestors experienced back in the l500 l s and 1600 l s in the uold
country," pa:r:ticularly in Ulster of old.

We have for many years had information from DAR records that
Margaret Caldwell and Robert McJunkin were husband and wife, and
that they came to the k~erican Colonies in 1741 with two sons,
Wil~iam b. ca. 1718, and Samuel, b. 1725. The finding by Mrs.
Angie Kenney of Lake City, Georgia, in LaGrange court house, Troup
County, Georgia, of the records there,. handw~itten some time in
the 1800's, perhaps, by possibly an ancestor of hers in the
McJunkin line, and those on the Caldwell line found by Miss
Katherine L. McJunkin, also a descendant of this couple, in the
San Diego Genealogical Society library has given us more impetus
for research and also for advising others who are descended from
these two people of the 1600 1s. By our contacts with each other,
and by putting our materials together, we can get a more complete
story.

Son Samuel (1725-1808) married Ann, or Mary Ann, Bogan (ca.
1737-1781) on September 9, 1754. Their first child was Joseph
McJunkin (1755-1846) who became a Captain and then a Major in the
Spartan Regiment, Spartanburg Dist., S.C., during the Revolutionary
War. He and wife Ann Jane Thomas (1757-1826) had eleven children.
Each of their descendants knows her or -his own lineage line, so no
specific lineages are outlined in this article. I, myself, have
had contact with the descendants of five of these eleven, totalling
twelve people. I welcome others.

Following is Katherine McJunkin's "find,H and it confir:ns a
number of the statements in the Troup Cobnty, Georgia, records:

II CALDWELL BOOK: II

"Joseph Caldwell, son of John and Mary (Holmes) Caldwell,
baptised Jan. 9, 1657; buried on his f3~m in Lifford, Parrish of
Ballybogan, County Donegal, Ireland, Sept. 3, 1730; served in
Defense of Derry. Married April 8, 1682, Jane McGhie, daughter of
Alexander and Jane (Milliken) McGhie.

'1 Issue - Family Record:

Itl. John Caldwell, b. 1683; d. Cub Creek, Va., Oct. 6, 1750;
marr. June 4, 1705, Margaret Phillips.

2. Elizabeth Caldwell, b. 1684; d. Virginia(?); marr. James
Moore.

3. Margaret Caldwell, b. 1686; died in Ireland.
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4. Jane Caldwell, b. 1688; d. in Virginia; marr. Alexander
Ritchie.

5. George Caldwell, b. 1690; d. (?) ; marr. Jane
Phillips.

6. Catherine Caldwell, b. 1692; d. in Virginia; marr. John
Dudgen.

7. Andrus Caldwell, b. 1693; d. Lancaster, Pa. Immigrated
to America 1718, settled in Lancaster Co. where he marr.
Ann Stuart."

In addition tb Katherine's research, I had on loan from the
National Genealogical Society in 1981 two books by Landon C. Bell,
copyright by author 1927, pub. by The William Byrd Press, Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia, 1929, as follows: Two volumes of "The Old Free
State, Lunenburg County, Virginia," and "Sunlight on the South
side," (meaning southside of Virginia, which appears to mean
present-day counties of Brunswick, Lunenburg, Mecklenburg, Notto
way, and Dinwiddie Counties; any correction to this will be
welcomed) . .

In these books, Bell outlined the Caldwell families beginning
with John (1683-1750) having come to the Colonies, landing at New
Castle, Delaware, on Decembe; 10, 1727. With him and his family
(the first five children; numbers 6 and 7 were born in Pennsyl
vania), and three brothers-in-law with surnames Moore, Richey, and
Dudgeon (please note different spellings). All of these people
remained in Lancaster Co., Pa., until they received permission in
1738 or 1739 from Virginia's Governor Gooch to establish a Presby
terian Church and settlement at Cub Creek, Virginia, in present-day
Brunswick Co.

This John was a brother to Margaret Caldwell McJunkin, No. 3
on this page, the ancestor of Katherine McJunkin and Lillian
Forster. Since author Bell does not mention Margaret as being in
the Colonies, it is possible, then, that she died about 1740 in
County Tyrone, as indicated in the Troup Co., Georgia, records.
If this is true, then the information given to the DAR in the
1930's by Mrs. Childs of Columbia, South Carolina, was not quite
true, but surely was her own genuine belief, which was that
Margaret Caldwell came to the Colonies with her husband Robert
McJunkin and their two sons. These things do happen in recording
family data. One of the Caldwell-McJunkin descendants living in
South Carolina has tried to locate descendants of Mrs. Childs or of
her relatives, but the address in Columbia, given for her in the
DAR Magazine at the time, no longer exists; a freeway has taken
over in the area.

Author Bell has dealt primarily with the 1683-1750 John
Caldwell's family; in fact, author Worth S. Ray in his The
Mecklenburg Signers and Their Neighbors (publisher and year not
available at this time) says that this John "appears to have hogged
all the history of the family (or else his historians did it).

Both Bell and Ray list in their books John and Margaret
(Phillips) Caldwell's children and their spouses; the grandchildren
and their spouses, which takes us well into the mid-1800's, much
being written about the South Carolina and United States statesman
John Caldwell Calhoun, a great grandson of 1683-1750 John. How
ever, these two authors disagree on some of the family units
including given names, dates, and spouses; individual research must
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be entered into for any proof as to the correct data. Bell stated
that surnames growing out of this Caldwell line, as far as about
1850, were Gilham, Calhoun, Rodgers (also Rogers), Mitchell,
Canfield, Smith, Duncan (the Illinojs group), Finley (Findley
also), Vredenburgh (of New York), Robertson, McCoun (McCown?),
Watson (Tennessee family), Adams, Walker, Patterson, Trabue,
Winston, Helm, Rochester, Penick, Edwards (Kentucky family), and
of course, Caldwells married Caldwells.

Bell has written of three distinct Caldwell lines that came
from Ulster df old, but this doesn1t mean that these were the only
lines who came; here is what he said: IIFirst, John Caldwell, who
with his family landed at New Castle, Delaware, Dec. 10, 1727 (the
John above); second, James Caldwell of County Tyrone, Ireland,
with his family who carne in 1769; with-him also came two younger
brothers, John who settled in Virginia, and David who settled in
one of the Carolinas. Third, John Caldwell of Harmony Hill, near
Ballymony, County Antrim, Ireland (Ulster) who with his family some
time between 1798 and 1800, settled on the present site of
Salisbury Mills, Orange County, New York, except the youngest son,
who 'settled in Charleston, S. C. Two brothers later came to
America and they were James who settled in Pennsylvariia, and the
last Richard who settled in Baltimore. II In a 200-year period (from
the first recorded landing in 1727, to the year 1927 in which Bell
wrote), Caldwell descendants had spread into all Southern states,
into the mid-west states, and perhaps some even in the western
states; certainly by April 1930 when my mother and I came to
California, there were descendants out here. The telephone direc
tories are full of people named Caldwell, and quite often someone
showing up on the evening television news is named Caldwell. Many
people I know, who donlt seem to be related to-me, have a Caldwell
line. One gentleman remarked "will it ever end~" We must all be
cousins. Author Ray has included much about the connections
between Caldwell, Thomson, Thompson, Elliott, Ewing, Daniel,
Cunningham, Davidson, Lawson, Henderson, Porter, Gillespie, and
too many more to list.

The 1683-1750 John Caldwell's will was entered for probate in
Lunenburg Co." Virginia, April 3, 1751, says Bell; he also wrote
that John's will is dated November 26, 1748, but does not mention
his wife Margaret; therefore, she no doubt died earlier. Since
he died in the area then known as Lunenburg County, he didn't
mention whether the will can be located there ar in present-day
Brunswick Co., Virginia.

Some descendants of Caldwell think that John's wife Margaret
Phillips could have been a sister to Jane Phillips, wife of George
Caldwell, No. S.

Other people wonder if the date of immigration, 1718, for
No.7., Andrus Caldwell, is correct, for he was only 15 years old;
probably came with a group of adults, but he got the jump on his
older brothers.

I have on hand three different accounts, in different words,
of the Caldwells of the 1300 1 s and 1400 l s in Italy and France.
One is from Bell's books and is the only one for which I have a
source, which is given by him as Journal of American History, this
account furnished by Elsie Chapline Pheby Cross (probably a
"Mrs. I

'). This group is said to have come from the Albigenses,
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Waldenses, and Catharts of thos.e centuries, which were II sects" in
both Italy and France who opposed vigorously the edicts of the
Roman Catholic persecutions; these "sects" gave the Catholics and
their churches a bad timeT time after time, and once they set upon
the coach of king of France, Francis I, and "earned his enmity,"
which caused them to be banished to Scotland. Before that, they
were seamen with the Barbary Pirates of the Mediterranean Sea.
From their pirating days, they had enough funds to purchase an
estate of a bishop named Douglas near Solway Firth. Th€ir name had
been DeCoville or DeColville in the Latin part of Europe; now it
was Cauldwell, and the purchased estate was callej such, Alexander
Cauldwell of that era apparently being the "head· man. II They became
obligated tq the king of Scotland, James I, and had to promise that
whenever the king needed fighting men, the Cauldwell families each
would provide one ·son plus twenty men for any battle that came
along. Each account gives different first names, but Elsie Cross
uses John, Alexander, and Oliver as being residents at Mount Arid
in France, who went to Scotland and got the estate from the bishop.
This was probably in the very late 1400's or early 1500·5, but
Cross gives no time frame specifically. Later on, in the early
1600 ' s, the first names Joseph, John, Alexander, Daniel, David,
and Andrew, among the Cauldwell men, are said to have "gone with
Cromwell to Ireland, and in various capacities served his interests
there, after his accession to the Protectorate." Bell co~tinued,

"Upon· the restoration of Charles II, a number of the family emi
grated to America. II ,Also , Oliver Cromwell is said to· have had ,a
grandmother known as "Ann of Cauldwell." I do hope I am not
related to Oliver Cromwelll I have many good reasons for this. In
August 1649 he and his forces invaded Ireland at Dublin, surged
north to Drogheda and destroyed Catholic installations there; drove
the Irish of this, eastern area over into the western shores of
Ireland; surged up into Ulster, attacking the Church of Ireland;
by Sept. 1850 he was in Scotland doing the same to the Church of
Scotland, but it took him six months to capture Edinburgh Castle,
since the Scots were ready for him and were fierce fighters. He
had taken advantage of the British Civil War of 1642, becoming a
valuable military strategist; built up the army, particularly the
cavalry; hung Charles I Jan. 30, 1649; and in Dec. 1653 was named
Lord Protector, but he died in Sept. 1658 from malaria contracted
in his Irish campaign; then Charless II, son of Ch3rles·I, became
king, the monarchy being restored. (Another source: Encyclopedia
Britainnica, 1966 edition.)

* ... *

Taken from the Greenville Mountaineer, June 1, 1849:
Miss Mary L. Cloud, daughter of Dr. and Mrs. William Cloud of
Fairfield, S.C., became the bride of Col. Elias Earle of Green
~lille, s.C. They were married at Winnsboro on May 24, 1849, by
Rev. F:(asier.

* * *

Anson County, NC Deed Abstracts: Nov. 25, 1760 - Jeremiah Potts of
Anson Co. to Moses Moore of same, did release 1 70 acres 'on Indian
Creek, a south fork of the Catawba, being the land sold by John
Moore deceased, who was killed by the Indians, corner of Joseph
Cloud, deceased -- signed Jeremiah Potts.
Wit: Robert Sloan, James Beaty, Francis Beaty.

* * *
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A GENEALOGICAL SKETCH OF'THE RIVES FAMILY OF CHESTER COUNTY, S.C.
(Continued from the September, 1989 issue of ' The Bulletin)

c. William'T. Broach. Born 1830. Died young.
d. Jane P. Broach. Born 1831. Married John A. May of

York County, S.C., 'on December 7, 1858. He was a son
of William S. and Arabella (Fewell) May. He died in
action during the Civil'War while he was 'serving with
the Confederate ;forc::'es.

e. Dr. George Washi~gtonBroach. Born May 16, 1833.
Died October 17~ 1873. He served as ,a physician to
the'- Confederate forces during 'the Civil -War. ,Married
Elizabeth Bryant of New Orleans, Louisiana.

f. Elizabeth Clara Broach. Born October 3, 1835. Died
May 11, 1902. Married Joseph J. Barnett on March 10,
'1859, in Walker County, Alabama. Jos'eph 0". 'Barnet t
was a son of Ri~hard and Frances Parham (L~wrence)

Barnett of York' County, S.C.'
g. Mary M. (R.?) Broach. Born 1837. Married J. W. Tram

on'December 23, 1858.
h. James Turner Broach~ Born March 22, 1840. Died'

J u 1 Y 3, 1 8'9 5 .
i. Camilla H. Broach. Born 1841.
j. William G. Broach. Born becember '6, 1844. Died

May'4, 1917.
k. John A. Walker Broach. Born 1847. Married Minnie

Hulbert.
1. Lilly P. Broach. Born 1849. 'Died December 10,

1867.(35)
2. [Female]. Born about 1813. Married Nophet H~rris

Horne., He died in 1856. Issue:
a. Sarah Elizabeth Horne.
b. Martha Mary Horne.
c. Jane (Jincey) Mel~ssa Horne.(36)

3. Turner Ferguson. Born August '2, 1816. Died June 24,
18-48. Marr ie-d Rhoda Hyatt. 'Issue:'
a. Mary Hannah Ferguson. Born about 1837.
b. Perry Ferguson. Born about 1839. '
c. Sarah Jane: Ferguson. Born about 1841.
d. Elijah Hyatt Ferguson. Born about 1843.
e. So'phronia Susanna Ferguson. Born abo'ut' 1845. (37)

4. Cre~n Ferguson. Born June 24, lB21. Died June 28,
1905. Buried in Brazil. Married Minerva Rowell.(38)

G. Elizabeth Y. Rives. Born about 1787. Died after 1818
withou-t issue.'

H. Frances Rives. Born about 1789. Married Benjamin Booth.
I. Jane (Jincey) Rives. Born about 1791. Married Middleton

Ford, son of John and Sarah Ford. Living in Alabama by
1822.

J. George P. Rives. Born about 1795. He was living in
Morgan County, Alabama, by 1822.(39)

William Rives married second after 1800 Alecy ?---
who survived him.(40) No issu~.

v. Frances Rives. Born in Brunswick County, Virginia, on
Ma'rch 2, 1 761. Died in Chester County, S. C., on November I,
1843. S~e is buried in the cemetery known as Jordan Old Field
Cemetery in the Land~ford section ot Chester County-; Married
about 1779 to Henry Jo~dan, of Brunswick County, Virginia,
and later. of Chester County, s.c. He was born in Virginia
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about 1760 and came to South Carolina about 1780. His wife,
in her later years, was always called "Granny Jordan." There
were seven children.(41)

Another Rives descendant in Chester County, South Carolina,
before the ~erican Revolution was Nathaniel Riv€s, son of Robert
Rives and Elizabeth Hicks of Prince George County, Virginia.
Nathaniel Rives was a nephew of George Rives and Sarah Cook, whose
descendants were set forth above.(42)

J. Rives Childs, in his Reliques of the Rives, mentions one
Nathaniel Rives who was sworn as deputy sheriff of Greensville
County, Virginia, on June 26, 1783. Nathaniel's wife was Lucy,
daughter of Littlebury Robinson. Childs states that N~thaniel then
removed to Chester County, South Carolina.(43) It is this Nriter1s
view that Mr. Childs is in error in this regard. There was indeed
a Nathaniel Rives in Chester County before the Revolution, but this
is not the same Nathaniel Rives.

There were two men named Nathaniel Rives: one lived in
Greensville County, Virginia, and was married to Lucy Robinson and
served as deputy sheriff; the other Nathaniel Rives was related to
the first Nathaniel, but was a Loyalist during the American Revolu
tion and was so mentioned in Mrs. Ellett1s Women of the Revolu
tion.(44) This Nathaniel Rives was persona non grata in South
Carolina and would hardly have been permitted to serve in public
office. In addition, the Nathaniel Rives of South Carolina was
married to Sarah ? , not Lucy Robinson.

Nathaniel Rives of South Carolina signed his last will ·and
testament on October 18, 1789, and died before December 31, 1789,
on which day his will was proved in open court in Chester County,
South Carolina.(45) Issue of Nathaniel Rives and his wife, Sarah

?--- ---A. Susanna Robinson Rives. Born about 1784. Married William
Randall.

B. Irwin (or Irvin) Rives. Born about 1786. Living in South
Carolina-in 1816.

c. Nathaniel Rives. Born 1789-90, a posthumous child.
Benjamin Rives (see above) is shown in the Chester County
records as guardian of Ir~in and Nathaniel Rives and
possibly.also of Susanna Robinson Rives.(46)

Sarah, widow of Nathaniel Rives, married second Mark Eaves,
father of Braxton R. Eaves; and third ? Neal.(47)

It should b~ noted that this fa~ily was related by blood to
that of the renowned Virginia Indian trader Nathaniel Irvin.(48)
F~rther, there is an additional connec~ion with the fa~ily of one
Robert Hicks.(49) J~ Rives Childs comments that he was never able
to ascertain the exact relationship between this Robert H~cks and
Capt. Robert Hicks, who accompanied William ~yrd when the latter
established the boundary line between Virginia and North Carolina
in 1728.(50) Here is a possible connection that offers the future
investigator an interesting challenge.

Notes

1. James Rives Childs, Reliques of the Rives (Lynchburg, Va.:
J. P. Bell Company, Inc., 1929), passim; Childs, "Amendments to
Reliques of the Rives, II The Virginia Magazine of Hist~ry and
3ioqraphy, 65, no. 3 (July, 1957), 355-56.

2. Childs, Reliques ... , p. 290.

118



3. There are several genealogies of this branch of the Massey
family to be found in the collections of the Nan Weller Carson
Room, York County Library, Rock Hill, s.c.

4. Childs, Reliques , p. 290.
5. Childs, Reliques , p. 290-92.
6. Chester County (S.C.) Deed Book B, p. 382. (Hereinafter

referred to as CCDB.)
7. "Another/revolutionary/Soldier gone/Benjamin Rieves/

who departed this/life September 14th/1839/aged 87 ,years 7/months
and 10 days.1I

8. In the absence of family Bible records and of a last will
and testament for Benjamin Rives, wife Mary Rives, or wife
Catherine Rives, the writer has put together a list of children of
Benjamin Rives based on information found in the Chester County
(S.C.) deeds. CCDB W, page 316, makes it obvious that Benjamin
Rives and Catherine, his wife, signed over their 'worldly posses-
sions in lS26 to their 'son-in-l~w Joseph,Carter, in return for his
maintaining Benjamin and Catherine in their final years.

9. CCDB b, p. 208. There are four instances in which
Benjamin Rives, in l790'arid 1791, deeds land to four men, in each
case the consideration being L5. He is obviously settling land on
four of his sons-in-law, or at least on four prospective sons-in
law. The writer h~s not been able to learn the Christian name of
~vilson Henderson's wife, who was, of course, Benjamin Rives's
daughter.

10 .. CCDB B, p. 358; CCDB L, p. 271, mentions "children of my
daughter Sarah Harper. 1I

11. CCDB B, p. 382.
12. CCDB CC, p. 512. For further data on the Atkins (Adkins)

connectio~onsultYork County (S.C.) Estate File #52-2282 (1809).
13. ceDB C, p. 24.
14. ceDB R, p. 205. This deed includes the names' of Elizabeth

(Rives) Shadrick's four children.
15. CCDB W, p~ 467; George Rives was a witness to the will of

Ale xa n der Car t e r 0 f Che 5 t e r Dis t rict , S.,C., 1819.
16. Barbara J. Nunnery and Frel M. Johnstone, "Nunnery Family

History," 'a typescript p'repared in 1974, p. 1.
'17. Register of Immanuel (Protestant Episcopal) Church, 1844

(from the typed copy in the Yo~k County Library, Rock Hill,' S.C.),
pp. 5 I 9. '

18. York County (S.C.) Estate File #49-2059 (1831).
19. Cemetery insc~iptions were copied by the writer in 1951;

CCDB M, p. 179, in which Benjamin Rives is specifically referred to
as"father of the said John Rives."

20. Dr. Luby F. Royall, Jr., The Lees of Johnston County
(Smithfield, N.C.: [n.p., n.d. ]), pp.~. See also CCDB I,
p. 118 (1802).

21. Chester County (S.C.) Court of Equity, Bill of Complaint,
File #337 (1856); ceDB T, p. 86.

22. Equity File #33"7; CCDB Z, p. 165.
23. Cemetery inscriptions copied by the writer in 1951;

"Joseph [William] White," in the Chester Reporter, July or August,
1913, written by Capt. W. H. Edwards; personal fa~ily papers of the
writer.

24. Personal family papers of the writer.
25. CCDB X, p. 81; Chester County (S.C.) Wills, 1819,

Alexander Carter. .
26. CCDB T, p. 86.
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27. "In/memory of/Catherine Rieves/consort of/Benjamin Rieves/
who died August the/9th 1834/aged 76 years." She was a widow when
Benjamin Rives married her. She was the grandmother of Delilah M.
Ellis. See York County Guardianship Petition #15 (1823).

28. CCDB Q, p. 38.
29. CCDB W, p. 316.
30. Data supplied to this writer by the Hon. Edward K. Hardin,

Jr., Probate Judge of Chester County, S.C., 1988. It is the
writer's recollection that Judge Hardin is not related to this
family of Hardins.

31. Childs, Reliques ... , pp. 290, 298-301.
32. Childs, pp. 298-301. See Chester County (S.C.) Equity

File #16 (1824).
33. Chester County (S.C.) Estate File #60-919 (1813); see

also Estate File #60-918 (1819).
34. Data supplied to this writer by the late Louise K.

Crowder, of Chester, S.C.; the writer copied Sarah (Rives)
Ferguson's epitaph in 1988.

35. William B. White, Jr., IIHistory of the Broach Family of
Early Rock Hill," a typescript in possession of the writer, 1988.

36. U. S. Census of 1850, York District, S.C., p. 220; York
County (S.C.) Estate File #34-1455 (1857); York County Estate File
#26-1110 (185~); Chester County (S.C.) Estate File #93-l487A.

37. Chester county (S.C.) Estate File #93-1490 (1848). See
also Chester County Equity File #242.

38. Data on Green Ferguson supplied by the late Louise K.
Crowder and by Edwin S. James, of Rock Hill, who has visited the
burial site in Brazil.

39. The reader should take note that William Rivests sonls
name -was "George P • Rives, II whereas Benjamin Ri ves I s son. 1 s name was
simply "George Rives." See also CCDB S, p. 1 and CCDB T, p. 306.
Further data may be found in Chester County (S.C.) Estate File
#58-893 (1814) and Estate File #60-918 (1819). The serious student
will want to examine the will of Mary Rives, Chester County; 1819.

40. The sale bill of the estate of William Rives (Chester
County, S.C., Estate File #60-919)" shows heavy purchases by "Widow
Elsey Rives." The writer has seen the name spelled as shown in
the text: lIA1ecy.II See Chester Common Pleas Court Minutes, Book
B, p. 219 (1814-15).

41. See the Chester Reporter, July 6, 1899, for a detailed
account of the Jordan family written by Capt. W. H. Edwards.

42. Childs, Re1iques , pp. 309-17.
43. Childs, Reliques , pp. 316-17.
44. Elizabeth Fries Ellet, The Women of the American Revolu

tion {New York: Baker and Scribner, 1850)-,-111, 208-09. The text
s peak son1y 0 f II 0 n e R i v-e s . " But the wr i t e r, in his reading of
large portions of the Draper Papers, at the University of Wiscon
sin, has seen the full name, as follows: "Nat Rives the Tory. II

45. Will of Nathaniel Rives, of Chester County, S.C., 'signed
October 18, 1789, and proved on December 31, 1789.

46. Childs, Religues.~., p. 317.
47. will of Braxton R. Eaves, Chester District, S.C., 1815.
48. Childs, Religues ... , pp. 311-316.
49. Douglas S. Brown, Historical and Biographical Sketches of

Greensville County, Va., 1968. See the chapter on Capt. Robert
Hicks, renowned Indian trader.

50. Childs, Reliques ... , p. 311.
(Note: The writer, William Boyce White, .Jr., will be pleased to
receive corrections and additions to the above sketch at 1273
Marydale Lane, Rock Hill, S.C. 29732.)
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(Ed. Note: The following two articles were submitted by Mrs. Mary
Dickey Boulware, Rt. 1, Box 227, Blair, SC 29015.)

Following is a excerpt from an advertisement published in the
"South Ca+:,olian", October 24, 1844

FEASTERVILLE FEMALE SEMINARY
Mrs. C. Ladd, Principal

"The Trustees of this institution take pleasure in announcing
to the Public that the Seminary will be opened on Monday the 2nd
day of January 1845, under the direction of Mrs. C. Ladd, a lady
genera1y known throughout the state as a teacher of high qualifica
tions."

liThe Institution is situated in the Northwestern section of
Fairfield District, about 4 miles ~rom Buckhead, in a high, healthy
situation. Large and commodious buildings have been erected for
the accomodation of boarders and the funds of the Institution will
be appropiated to the purchase of apperatuses and everything neces
sary to render this Seminary worthy of patronage. 1I

liThe Scholastic year of ten months will be divided- int6 two
Sessions of five months each."

"Board, washing, lights, and c. $8.00 per month. II

A variety of subjects were offered varying in price from $6.00
to $25.00 per five month session~ Later on this school became
known as the Feasterville Male and Female Academy.

1850 Census - Fairfield District
Teachers and students of Feasterville' Academy

Name
George W. Ladd
Celia C. 'Ladd
Washington Ladd
Charles Ladd
LTosephine
George D.
Catherine
Louisa F. DeCosta
Anne Stratton
Martha Holmes
Isabelle :oleman
.Jane Whi te
Emily Culp
Sa,rah Cook
Victoria Rawls
.Julia Feaster
Elizabeth Johnson
Sarah Feaster
Elizabeth Caldwell
Jane McCanse
Sarah Robinson
Sarah Davis
Sarah Cason
Sarah Cameron
Frances Lyles
Eliza Martin
Agnes Martin
Elizabeth Tidwell
Luci!1da Tidwell
Mary Crane

Age
40
40
14
12

7
5
3

25
60
18
18
19
15
15
12
15
13
14
16
16
16
14
15
14
14
14
12
13
15
15

Sex
-M

F
M
M
F
M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

Occupation
Teacher
Teacher

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher,
Teacher
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Birthplace
New Hampshire
Virginia
Chester, S. C.
Georgia
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
V.irginia
Virginia
Fairfield
Fairfield
Chester, S. C.
Chester, S. C.
F~irfield

Columbia, s. C.
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield
Fairfield



Name Age Sex Birthplace
Caroline Beard 15 F Fairfield
Mary Yarborough 18 F Fairfield
Martha Pickett 19 F Fairfield

-Mary Hammond 19 F Lancaster, s. c.
Ann Hammond 17 F Lancaster, s. c.
Mary Feaster 14 F Fairfield
Sarah Smith 16 F Fairfield
Eliza Nelson 16 F Ri(:hland, S. c.
Martha Shed 13 F Fairfield
Brooks Nevitt 16 F Fairfield
Ann Crankfield 16 F Richland, s. C.
iv1ary Durham 16 F Fairfield
Emma Durham 14 F Fairfield
Caroline Feaster 17 F Fairfield
Emmaline Roberson 16 F Fairfield
Mary Boyd 16 F N. Carolina
Al1ina Watson 16 F Fairfield
Rebecca Dawkins 14 F Fairfie.ld
Martha Tucker IS F Union, s. c.
Margaret Simpson 19 F Chester, S. C.
Margaret Robinson 12 F Fairfield
Harriett Robinson 14 F Fairfield

*-----*

Return of the Property both Rail and Personal of those Persons
who have gone over or died in British Service with a designation of
the Dead and Gone off

John Hutchinson ..... Gone with the Enemy 200
Robert McCown ...•..• Ditto
John Halsey .•....•.. 'Died in British service

Omitted in the general return
William McCallister ....• Gone wi th the 'Enemy
he has 200 acres of land on Jackson Creek

(Signed) RichardWinn, Col.

Robert Lane ..•.. Killed in B. service, household furnitqre,
hogs, horses and cattle lOO

John Sadler ..... gone off with the British, his property, hogs,
horses and household furnit~re 200

James Dohorrity ..•.. Gone off. B 100
Luke Vickery Ditto
John Moberley Died in British service
Joseph Ferguson Killed in B.s
Jame s F1etchall . . . . . Gon e 0 f f . '. . . . . . . . . 3 0 0
,J ame s M0 r e. . . . . Kill e din B.......... 20 0
John Johns Gone off 100
H2~ry Johns Ditto .........• Household furniture
Joseph Busby Died in British service lSO
Samuel Gregory Gone off •......... lOO
John Austin Ditto 150
John Matthews Ditto 100
William Barton Died in British service
Thomas Smith Gone off
John Phillips Gone off
George Rogers Ditto 100
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William young Ditto ......•... 200
Joseph Austin Ditto 200
James Miller Di tto ~ 150
Hugh Cambell '. Dead ...•••.... 100
John Lemmon Gone off 150
Thomas Phillips Ditto 100
Benj. Austin, Sr Died in British service 300
Steven Terry Ditto
James Martin Di tto 650
Robert Lavender Gone off lOO
Francis Niel Died in British service 275
John Agnew Killed ......•... 100
Thomas Robertson ..... Gone off
Henry Hardin ..•.. Died in British service
Doctor Turner .....Gone off

(Reference: S. C. Archives, Forfeited Estates, List of Enemies in
the State, Col'. Richard Winn I s List.)

* * *

From the Office of Clerk' of Court, Chester County Court House,
Ch"eSt er-; sC :

Deed Book ?=.' Page 416.
30th Aug. 1785
Thomas Roden Conveyed to John Moberly for
45 pounds 5 shillings sterling
88 1/2 acres being part of grant
of 200 acres granted to Joseph ~rown, 16th Jan. 1772
by Lord Charles Granville Montague"
then Governor and Commander in Chief
over the Province of South Ca~olina, Craven- County,
a small branch leading into Sandy River,
called Stamp Branch

Thomas Roden
Mary (M) Roden

Witnesses: Moses Hill, Wrn. Roden,
Lewis (X) Roberts

Deed Book ~, Page 633.
3rd Feb. 1786
Thomas Roden convey 170 acres to John Roden

Thomas Roden
Mary (M) Roden

Witnesses: Enoch Pearson, Daniel Head,
William Head, enberry
Roden, James Roden

Deed Book ~, Page 83.
8th April 1786
T. Roden conveyed to Wm. Head, Sr.
100 acres East of John Moberly1s Land,
being a part of a tract granted to Joseph erown.
Consideration: 62 pounds sterling.

Thomas Roden
M~ry (M) Rc;>den

Witnesses: Enoch Pearson,
Ezekil Sanders?,
Thomas L. Saunder~

* * *
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Ed. Note: Miss Nancy Crockett of Lancaster, SC shared the follow
ing article with us. It was taken from a Texas newspaper.)

Genealogy Corner
By Jewel Dixon Johnston

A MOST UNUSUAL EPITAPH

In response to my query in the March 1st column concerning a
branch of the Pickett family, John P. ~razier of, Pittsburg sent me
the most unusual epitaph I've ever seen. It was written with such
love, devotion, and heartache, that all sides of the monument had
to be utilized in order to inscribe it fully. Sally. (Pickett)
Cummings died of cholera, one month before her eighteenth birthday,
at the residence of her widowed mother on Red River. Her father,
James Belton Pickett, was one of the founders 'of Shreveport.. Both
parents were bor~ in Chester, South Carolina.

SALLIE A. CUMMINGS
Wife of R. C. CUMMINGS, only daughter of

0"AMES B;. PICK~trT and PAULINA DeGRAFFENREID.
Born July 19, 1837 Died June 7, 1855

Weep not dear husband, and sweet mother, we will meet again.

A few short weeks ago, the above named lady was in the enjoy
ment of all earth's gifts: beauty, health, friends and the ,whole
world smiling on her; when suddenly the wing of the "Destroying
Angel", in his search for victims, scathed the fair brow of her who
now sleeps on the bosom of her God. She -was too good and fair for
earth: her young feet had but commenced to tread the many'laby
rinths of this world, when She was snatched from our midst, to
adorn celestial courts,_ aut we will not mourn for thee, Sallie, for
we know thy delicate fingers are now sweeping' the golden cho~ds of
heavenly harps, and thy sweet voice is now, and will be eterna~ly,

chanting praises be£ore the Almighty's th~one. Many are they in
this vale of sorrow to regret thee: many are they who will miss
thy kind smile and loving glance. It wa& a~ the dew -on the flower
when parched by the heat of day it unfolds its petals to catch the
nectar which is distilled from the flowers in heaven; such was thy
smile. As the dew revives the perishing plant, so ,did thy-smiles
cheer the hearts of thy friends. Thou wert too fair for earth; thy
guileless heart rivaled the lily in purity. Like the rose, thou
wert beautiful, and as the violet, modest. Farewell~ When the
green grass grows over thee, and the Marble monument is raised o'er
thy peaceful breast, and as the birds sing a, requiem and the winds
sigh in the branches of the willow, which waves o'er thy frail form
beneath the sculptured marble, draw aside the silvery veil of
heaven and cast a pitying glance on her who wanders to a grave at
even to plant there a little flower to the memory of one whom she
loved with affection as undying as the amaranth which blooms in
Paradise, and strike thy harp gently and breath forth these words
to the disconsolate one: "Weep not, sweet mother, we will meet
again. 1I

Requiescat in pace

The unexpected demise of this amiable and accomplished- l·ady
had cast a gloom over her numerous friends·, and brought mourning
and la~entation into the dwellings of a large circle of relatives.
Death, ever inexorable, has delivered his stern mandate to one in
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the morning of life, in the bloom of health, whilst surrounded by
all that render life ,charming and agreeable. But six months mar
ried, the bridal wreath was yet fresh around her brow, and the
gilded barge, freighted with her youthful hopes, glided happily,
tranquilly along. But the dark hour same while it was yet early,'
and under the shadowy wing of the veiled Joessenger, she passed from
time into eternity. It were a difficult task, indeed, to attempt a
delineation of the virtues which characterized her life, and en
deared her to all who had the happiness to know her, and to call
her friend. The writer of this humble tribute to her memory feels
his utter inability even to do them common justice. She united to
a cultivated and refin~d mind, a loveliness of character, and a
Christian meekness, all the graces and accomplishments, which
combine to make a true woman and finished lady. Modest and
unassuming in her intercourse with the world, sincere in her
friendship and devoted in her attachment - she was universally
beloved and is universally lamented.

None knew her but to love her, none named her but to praise.
A young bride, surrounded by gaiety and cheerfulness and the

pleasures of a gay city so calculated to fascinate the young and
attach them to the world - yet in the midst of all she did not
forget to look to the Giver of all Good. She chose the better
part. She preferred that wisdom which looketh beyond this "vale of
tears", and fixing her eyes on Calvary, united "herself to the
Church. We mourn for her, cut off in the midst of youth and use
fulness - but we mourn not as those that have no hope - She had
placed her strength in that Ar~ that can burst the cerements of
the grave. She had hearkened to that voice that can wake the
slumbers of the dead.

Bright be the place of the soul~ No lovelier spirit than
thine E'er burst from its mortal control, In·the orbs of the
blessed to shine. On earth thou wert all but divine. As thy soul
shall immortally be: When we know that thy God is-with ,Thee.

Her death has been a source of grief to all but herself. 'Pull
of faith in her Redeemer she counted it gain to die, But what waS
gain to her, is loss to many. Loss to a mother of an affectionate
daughter - Loss to a husband of a d~tiful and loving wife, and loss
to all who came within the range of her acquaintance, of an example
of true Christian demeanor in all the relationships af life.

There is a reaper whose name is Death. He gazed at this
flower with tearful eyes, He killed its drooping leaves; It was for
the Lord of Paradise, He bound it in his sheaves. It shall ~loom

in fields of light, Transplanted by my care; And Saints upon their
garments white, This sacred blossom wear. The mother gave in tears
of pain, The flower she most did love; She knew she would find the
dear token again, In the fields of light above. 0, not in cr~elty,

not in wrath, th8 reaper came that day; T'was an angel visited the
green earth, And took this flower away. -

'~r. Frazi2r is well-known to researchers for the many cemetery
survey books he has pUblished. This cemetery, located near the
Cottage Grove Presbyt~rian Church in Bossier P3rish, Louisiana,
will be included in his next book. The Pickett family plot, about
25 feet square, is enclosed within a majestic ~rough~ iron fence
and is in excellent condition. Of the eight beautiful monuments,
the one to Sallie A. (Pickett) Cummings is by far 'the most elabo
rate.

Address all queries, notices of family reunions and workshops
to THE GENEALOGY CORNER, Jewel Dixon Johnston, Rte. 4, Box 10,
Mt. Pleasant, Texas 75455. March 15, 1989
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LATHAN HISTORY

From the crowning of James I, 1605, until the enthronement of
William, Prince of Orange, 1688, a great many people from the north
of Scotland took -refuge in north Ireland. Among these were the
Lathans, then spelled Le~than.

The eldest known authentically was James Lathan, who married
Peggy Waugh. To these were born 5 sons and 2 daughters. Of these
sons, three of them: David, William and Robert, emigrated to the
United States prior to 1790. William settled in Lancaster, then
Craven District. David settled in Genesee County, New York, and
Robert, who married Nancy Martin while in Ireland, settled first
in Williamsburg County and afterward moved to Fairfield County and
settled in the Wateree Section near what is now known as White Oak.
On their passage, which occupied nine weeks, they lost one
daughter, Jane, who was buried at sea. They had a family of seven
children, only 5 attained to the age of maturity, two of whom died
without issue, viz: William and Nancy. Sarah married James
McLerkin and moved with her husband to Tipton County, Tenn. where
they reared a family of four children - whose descendants are
mostly living in Tennessee. John Lathan married Mary Glenn, they
had seven children - their descendants are scattered from South
Carolina to Texas. In the year 1840, his wife died and he went to
Tipton County, Tenn. to make his home with his sister, Sarah
McLerkin, where he died in 1842 and,is buried in Salem Cemetery.

Samuel M. Lathan married Martha Patterson on 10th of March
1829 and settled on a plantation given him by his father, near
Blackstock, S. C. They reared a family of eleven children:
Robert married Fannie E. Barron and reared a fa~ily of three boys
and four girls. Nancy married John Simpson and died without issue.
Sarah K. never married. Mary Isabella married her cousin Robert
Lathan, moved to Arkansas and died leaving one daughter. Jane mar
ried A. P. Moffat of Troy, Tenn., died leaving one son Charles L.
William married Amelia Beam, reared a family of eight children.
Samuel Boston married Susan A. Meek, daughter of Jas. B. Meek and
Cornelia Rainey Meek, had four children. Martha married John B.
Wylie and reared a family of three boys ·and four girls. John B.
married Lizzie Wise and they had one boy and six girls. Margaret
Ann married J. Garvin, had one son who died young. David Warren
marri~d Lizzy Kirby of Tennessee, reared a fa~ily of three girls
and two boys. No record of Sally. Samuel Lathan and his wife both
died in 1890, the former at the age of 93 and the latter 82.
Samuel had enlisted in the Confederate Army in 1861 in Co. liD" 17th
Regt. S.C.V. and served during the entire war in said company. He
was in the battles of Malvern Hill, 2nd Manassas, Rappahanock, and
the first Maryland Campaign of 1862, was wounded at Boonsboro and
taken prisoner, released Jan. 1863, was in the campaign to relieve
Vicksburg July 1863, and the fighting around Jackson, Miss. In
1864, he was assigned to light duty on account of wound incapaci
tating him for active duty. Served with Johnson's Army at battles
of Averysboro and Bentonsvi11e, N. C., surrendered April 29, 1865
at Greensboro, N. C. with Gen. J. E. Johnson's army_

Robert Kilpatrick married Isabella Dunn, who was born in 1730.
They came to A~erica about 1760 and settled in Fairfield County.
Afterwards they moved to the lower edge of Chester County_ They
had three sons: John, Robert, and Thomas and two daughters: Sarah
and Hannah. Sarah married Robert Patterson, t~e son of James
Patterson. Robert, the only child, was ten ye~rs of age when James
Patterson, a first mate on board a trading vessel between England
and the Eas~ Indies sailed from Belfast bound for India, leaving
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behind in County Down, his young wife and ~mall son, Robert Jr.
Neither the ship or anyone on 'board were ever heard from again.
Whether the ship was caught in a storm and went to the bottom or
was.captured by the Pirates, who then infested the South Seas, and
all on board made to walk the plank, will never be known. His
widow afterwards married John Tennant and during the year 1786 im
migrated to the United States and settled in Chester County. His
son, Robert Jr., married Sarah Kilpatrick and to them were born the
following children: John, Robert; Martha, Nancy, Isabella, Hannah,
and Sarah. Martha married Samuel M. Lathan. She died 1890 and is
buried at Hopewell A.R.P. Church Cemetery in Chester County, s. C.
Robert Kilpatrick served in the Revolutionary War and died at the
age of 105 and was buried about ten miles from Chester, at Hopewell
A.R.P. Church Cemetery.

* * *

STEPHENSON RECORD-FROM STEPHENSON FAMILY BIBLE

This Bible owned by John Campbell Stephenson, grandson of
William Stinson of Chester County, S. C., and his wife, Agnes
Simpson Stephenson. The following is a background of the ancestors
of John Campbell Stephenson.

John Campbell Stephenson, born August 28, 1797, in Tennessee,
was the son of Hugh ~. Stephenson, who was born in Ireland,
probably Ballyrnoney, County Antr~m, January 25, 1765. Hugh came
to America with his parents when he was seven years old. Hugh1s
parents were William Stephenson (commonly called Stinson) and his
first wife, R. Green Beatt,ie. William Stinson was the' oldest son
of Robert Stephenson, I, a Scotchman, who reared his family in
Ballymoney, County Antrim, Ireland. Robert and his brother James
Stephenson and their sisters and their husbands, Elizabeth and
Alexander Brady and Nancy and William Anderson, sailed in 1772,to
America with a colony raised by Rev. William Martin, the pastor
for the Presbyterian Church at Bally~oney. They settled on Rocky
Creek, near the falls of the Catawba River t in Chester County.
(William Stinson, by a second marriage to Elizabeth Wylie, was
also the father of Danial Green Stinson, mentioned from time to
time in The Bulletin)

Hugh W. Stephenson, oldest son of William Stinson and R. Green
Beattie Stinson, married his cousin, Margaret Stephenson, daughter
of Capt. James Stephenson, mention~d above. Margaret was born in
Ireland on November 28, 1770. Hugh and Margaret were married in
York Co., S.C., on October 16, 1787.

In 1794, Hugh and Margaret Stephenson moved to Smith Co.,
Tenn., and in 1806 to Maury Co., Tenn. In 1819 all the family
moved to Mount Hope, Lawrence County, Alabama.

John Campbell Stephenson, fifth child and second son of Hugh
w. and Margaret Stephenson, married Agnes Sherrell Simpson in
Tennessee. Agnes was the daughter of William Simpson and his wife,
Elizabeth B. They reared a large family of sons and daugh
ters near Mt. Hope, Alabama. John was a Cumberland Presbyterian
Minister. .

-This excerpt from The Stephenson Family by John Calvin
Stephenson (1906).

The following are entries in the Bible owned by John Campbell
Stephenson and his wife, Agnes Simpson Stephenson. Relationship
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to Stephenson is marked by (pa~entheses) and notes of clarification
are marked by *asterisks*.

Births
·John Campbell Stephenson August 28, 1797
Agnes Sherrill *Simpson* Stephenson Oct. 10, 1796
James Porter S. (son) July 13, 1817
Hugh Sherrill S. (son) Mar. 26, 1819
William Normandy S. (son) June 17, 1821
Sally Malisca oS. '(daughter) June 1, 1823
Alpha Katerine S.*Katie* (daughter) Sept. 21, 1825
Mary Agnes S. (daughter) April 11, 1828
Simpson Reed S. (son) Sept. 24, 1830
Thomas Hyacanus *Hercanus* S. (son) Feb. 13, 1833
Margaret Elizabeth S. (daughter) July 12" 1835
John Elum S. (son) Aug. 28, 1836
Felix Ptolemy S. (son) Feb. 27, 1839
Martha Ann S. (daughter) Apr. 29, 1841
Po1er Jefferson C. Martin (prob. grandson) Dec. 4, 1846
Lena Lee S. (prob. granddaughter) Sept. 3, 1866
Samuel Price Martin (prob. great-grandson) June 16, 1897
Maggie Hugh Martin (prob. great-granddaughter) Mar. 26, 1891
Mary E. Tyler (granddaughter) Oct. 31, 1859
w. F. Morrison (grandson-in-law) Jan. 13, 1852

Marriages
John C. Stephenson and Agnes Simpson Sept. 26, 1816
Wm. H. Stephenson (son) and Margaret A. Davidson Aug. 18, 1842
Wilson H. Martin and Alpha K. ~S. (daughter) Jan. 1, 1846
J. P. Stephenson (son) and Mary G. Jones Jan. 16, 1845
J. Jamison and 5. M. St. (daughter) Jan. 1, 1840
J. C. Tyler and M. A. St. (daughter) Oct. 24, 1858
John E. St. (son) and Sallie E. Hancock Dec. 14, 1865

Deaths
William Simpson (brother to Agnes) Mar. 9, 1830
Elizabeth Simpson (sister) Oct. 4, 1846
Margaret Elisabeth S. (daughter) July 25, 1835
John C. Stephenson Sept. 25, 1841
Martha Miller Johnson (?) Sept. 9, 1842
Mary A. St. (daughter) Aug. 17, 1843
Nancy Ann Jamison (prob. granddaughter) No. 26, 1846
James Porter St. (son) Sept. 30, 1854
Mary G. *Jones* St. (daughter-in-law) Jan. 14, 1855
William Normandy St. (son) Apr. 7, 1864
John E. Stepha (son) Mar. 11, 1870
Catherine Martin *Katie* (daughter) Sept. 9, 1869
Sallie Malisca Jamison {daughter} Feb. 8, 1899
Felix Ptolrney'St. (son) Dec. 27, 1901
Agnes Sherrill Simpson Stephenson Jan. 8, 1884

Martha Anne (Mattie) Stephenson, youngest child of John
Campbell Stephenson and Agnes Simpson Stephenson, married Joseph
Calvin Tyler. He was born March 2, 1823 in Marion Co., AI. They
raised one daughter, Mary E. Here are the entries in the fa~ily

Bible owned by J. C. Tyler and Martha Stephenson Tyler:
(relation to Mary A. Tyler Morrison) *clarification*

Births
J. C. Tyler (father) March 2, 1823
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Martha A. *Stephenson* Tyler (mother) April 29, 1841
Mary A. Tyler Oct. 31, 1859
John C. Stephenson (grandfather) Aug. 28, 1797
Agnes Sherrell Stephenson (grandmother) Oct. 10, 1796
Kate Agnes Morrison (daughter) Apr. 23, 1879
Minnie Earl Morrison (daughter) Sept. I, 1881
Robert Maude Morrison (daughter) May 17, 1883
William Fletcher Morrison (husband) Jan. 13, 1852
John Tomas Tyler (cousin?) Nov. 18, 1856
Julia Howard Morrison (daughter) Aug. 23, 1886
Tommie Morrison (son) Oct. 5, 1888
Susie E. (daughter) Nov. 16, 1890
Ella Hugh Morrison (niece?) Nov. 16, 1890
Fred Howel1(?) Jan. 13, 1885

(the remainder are grandsons and granddaughters)
Henry Paul Plaxco May 27, 1900
Theo Lynch Kerby Oct. 11, 1901
Will Leon Plaxco Feb. 22, 1902
William Balch Kerby b. June 8, 1903 d. Aug. 5, 1903
Mary Fanny P1axco Feb. 26, 1904
Lois Ailene Plaxco Feb. 8, 1907
Attie Evelyn Roberson Aug. I, 1909
Reba Louise Plaxco Dec. 20, 1909
Willard o. Scruggs June 11, 1912
Elizabeth Reba Roberson Nov. 8, 1912
Laura Elizabeth Scruggs June 17, 1914
Lois Aileen Scruggs June 1, 1917
Charles Morrison Roberson Sept. 25, 1919
Agnes Morrison P1axco Jan. 20, 1923

Marriages
J. C. Tyler and Martha. A. Stephenson Oct. 24, 1858
Mary E. and W. F. Morrison Nov. 29, 1877
Minnie E. and C. C. Kerby June 27, 1900
Maude R. and H. E. Plaxco Sept. 6, 1899
Julia H. and A. F. Roberson Aug. 12, 1908
Susie E. and T~ o. Scruggs Aug. 20, 1908
Mary G. 'Grant and Charles M. Roberson Aug. 25, 1946
Evelyn Roberson and Tom K. Snipes Nov. 25, 1931

Deaths
Katy Agnes Morrison Nov. 29, 1880
Agnes Sherrill Stephenson Jan. 8, 1884
J. C. Tyler May 7, 1896
Martha A. Tyler May 30, 1908
Willard o. Scruggs June 20, 1912
Eliz. Reba Roberson June 20, 1914
Aunt Mary Morrison May 14, 1915
Susie Morrison Scruggs Feb. 12, 1925
Wm. Fletcher Morrison July 16, 1925
Mary Tyler M~rrison' Dec. 16, 1937
Charles C. Kerby Nov. 7, 1938
Thea L. Kerby June 8, 1941
Maude Morrison Plaxco June 3, 1947
Minnie M. Kerby Sept. 5, 1952
Ausy F. Roberson Dec. IS, 1958
Julia Morrison Roberson' Sept. 24, 1961
Thomas J. Morrison March 1, 1963
Charles M. Roberson Oct. 9, 1969

* * *
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PRO 30/11/80
Sir,

Received
to keep on

Camp at Crawfords
Waxhaw Creek
Sept. 11, 1780

yours of the 7th it will his right
hundred militia to prevent

from coming down from the mountains in that I have given
the fullest directions to Lt. Col. Belfour relation to the affairs
of this Province as he will have the management of all the Posts.
When I move into North 'Carolina, you will please to keep up a
constant correspondence with him that he may be able to save every
Post or Part of the Frontier. In regard to regular pay I think
it should be avoided if possible unless the militia should be
called out to a distant march whil$t they are ~nly defending their
own District. I should think that provisions, some salt, which
might be bought for that purpose from Charlestown, and
given occasionally when they are diligent and behave well would
answer the purpose. You have mad~ concert this with Lt. Col.
Belfour, so it must depend on the Practise which he finds himself
under the Ninety six of pursuing the other Districts.

to my opinion of him but I hardly think it can be
right to them. I would have them painted in the manner
by which their be forfeited if they ever joined us
now defected in carrying on correspondence with the Enemy. I would
oblige them to furnish some contribution either in Clothing,
Provisions or Sugar to the militia whilst but with most
moderation as not to make them desperate, after some of the best of
them showed signs of sincere Repentance. They should be armed
and restored to the Rights of Citizens, but this should be done
with good caution. I have enclosed Lt. Brown's Letter and the
papers contained in them with my opinion on the subject to Lt. Col.
Belfour, as I should be too employed and at too great
a distance to carryon a correspondence with the Governor and
Council of Georgia on the sUbject.

, I have found this settlement pretty well supplied with
wheat, but we find it difficult to supply Camden, and as it is
essential to the sick and wounded to have wheat flour instead of
Indian meal, I should be glad if you would take every possible
means to send even a small quantity.

I am
Your most obedient

and most humble Servo
Cornwallis

copy
Lt. Col. Cauger
Corom. at Ninety Six

Lord Cornwallis
to

Lt. Col. Turnbull

Foresters ?lantation,
Waxhaw
Sept. 11, 1780

PRO 30/11/80
Sir,

I prepose marching tomorrow to Capt. Crawford's Plantation
in Waxhaw Creek which will entirely cover all the settlement. I
have found a considerable quantity of wheat in the different
plantations, the threshing, cleaning, and collecting it at the
mills is a work of some trouble in the day of march, in five
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days easily to Crawford's holding one day at Berkly's. I do not
think we can manage to send any flour to those on the road, there
fore they must provide themselves for four days. When they are
at Crawfords the Road. on both sides will be equally secure. Should
you have any dispatches of great consequence to forward it illay be
right to send one or t_hree mounted men v"i th them.
Regiment marched from Ninety six Friday last so that it will arrive
in Camden in two or three days. The amount of the 63rd gives me
the greatest concern. I hope that care and being kept dry and
taking a great deal of Bark will soon reestablish the Regiment and
order it fit for service. I am not without my apprehension for
the 7th~ Everything is perfectly quiet -in this part of the w~rld,

the inhabitants are mostly fled.
I am

Your most obedient
and faithful Servant

Cornwallis
Lt. Col. Turnbull
Commanding
at Camden.

* * *
Announcing The Publication 0f

DESCENDANTS OF MARY REMER AND REV. JOHN SIMPSON AND THE REMER
AND STRAIT FAMILIES, Compiled By: Max Perry. This is a genea
logical history of the descendants of George and Elizabeth Remer,
that ~rrived in America in 1710 during the Palatine emigration from
Germany, and also the descendants of Christian Strait that arrived
at the same time. It includes several generations of ancestors of
Christian Strait that lived in Germany before 1710.

It contains an update from my book, Simpson-Roach Families,
pUblished in 1973 of the descendants of Mary Remer and Rev. John
Simpson that settled in Fishing Creek, Chester Co., S. C. in 1772
and the descendants of Christopher Strait that ca~e with them at
that time. The relationship of the Remer and the Strait families
is that Mary Remer Simpsoni 5 father died when she was five years
old and her mother married Johann Leonard Strait in 1748 and had a
family of ~ive other children. It includes data on the children of
Johann Leonard Strait.

Related names are: Boyd, Anderson, Baskin, Cathcart, Craig,
DicKenson, Drennan, Farmer, Gaston, Gill, Hicklin, Hollis, Lyle,
Mecklin, Neely, Reid, Richardson, Roach, Robinson, Wylie and
others. Index contains over 5000 related names. LIMITED EDITION 
Contains 244 pages, fully indexed, soft bound, available about
November 1, 1989, from compiler: Max Perry, 2000 Harvard, Midland,
TX 79701. Price after January 1, 1990: $27.50 Postpaid.

* * *

From the Office of Clerk of Court, Chester County Court House,
C11eSt~ SC - 8eed Book lip", Page 322:

6 August 1812
James Johnsey of Laurens District, South Carolina conveyed to James
Grant of Chester District, South Carolina. 68 Acres Mill Creek
waters of Broad River. Consideration $100. Bounded by: James
Grant, Aaron Williams, John Johnsey, Josiah Hill.

* * *
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BITS AND PIECES

The following deeds were copied from the Office of Clerk of Court,
Chester County Court House, Chester, SC.

Deed Book "K Ii, Page 13'4:
22 De~803
The State of South Carolina

Know all men by these present that I, Alexander Cabeen of
Chester District and the State aforesaid in consideratinn of the
sum of One Hundred and.Thirty Dollars to me in hand paid (The
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by James Grant of State and
District aforesaid) Have granted~ bargained, sold and released
and by these present do grant, bargain, sell and release, unto the
said James Grant, all that tract or parcel of land, containing One
Hundred Acres, situated in the District and State aforesaid on a
Branch of Sandy River, known by the name of Jewel's Fork, having
such shape ,form and marks 'as a plot of the same represents, it
being part of a tract of 12,700 Acres of land granted unto Josiah
Hill under the hand of His Excellency, William Moultrie, Esquire;
then Govenor of said State, together with all and singular the
rights members, hereditaments and appertanances, to the said
premises belonging, or in anywise incident or appertaining to have
and to hold all' and singular the said premises unto the said James
Grant, his heirs and assigns against myself, and my heirs and
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the
same of any part thereof. Witness my hand and seal this 22 day of
December in the year of our Lord, One Thousand Eight Hundred and
Th~ee, and of the Independence of the United States of North
America the Twenty-Eighth.

Alexander Cabeen
Signed, Sealed and Delivered)
in the Presence of: )
Chr~t. B~akefield

Mary (X) Brakefield

Deed Book "P", Page 132:
18 De~8Il
Aaron Williams Conveyed to John Roseborough, Esq. 76 Acres situate
on Mill Creek, a branch of Turkey Creek
Beginning at a black oak running thence So 33 E 57 to a 31ack Oak
Thence So 16 W. 20 to a Pole Oak
Thence No 33 W. 40 to a Black Oak
Thence So 57 W. 20 to the Beginning Black Oak
As represented by the plat hereunto
Certified by John Minter, the 29th day of Mar 1308
Being Part of a trast of land Originally granted to Josiah Hill
and this part was conveyed to me by the said Aaron Williams by
Thomas Davis, Attorney for Josiah Hill, by deed bearing date 2 day
of April 1808 and recorded in the office of Chester District in
Deed Book liN II #315 the 26th day of May 1808.
Consideration $40.00

Witnesses: Merriman
Jesse T. Wallis, JP
DOWER

Anney Williams
26 May 1808.
Wm. Gaston, JQ

Aaron Vvilliams
Thorne and James Grant (jr)

Recorded 21 Dec 1811

the wife of Aaron Williams released Dower.

Annie (X) Williams
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Many thanks to all of you who offered to share your copy of
The Old Covenanter Cemetery in Marion County, Illinois with us.
Mrs. Irena A. Bauder of Peoria, Illinois made a copy of her book
and mailed it to us at no cost to the society. I want to share a
portion of her letter with you.

III was born and grew up on "the next hili ll north of the ceme
tery and played in the cemetery and on the bluff that went down to
the small creek that ran through the small valley between our house
and the old church and cemetery. (It still does, but our house is
gone.) Those hills seemed SO high to me. They have shrunk
considerably since then -- especially since I have seen both the
Appalachian and Rocky mountains, or portions of them.

The 06cupants of the old cemetery seem almost like old
friends. Many of them I knew, and many mare I have heard talked
about so much that it seems to me that I knew them, too. When I
was a little girl, I used to be in the line when Mr. Boggs of
Centralia or Mr. Osborn of Dix, undertakers, handed flowers from
the horse-drawn hearse to little girls to carry into the Old Church
in the funeral processions. And many times, as I grew older, I
played the old tinny piano for singing hymns. When it finally
completely gave out, Mr. Boggs would bring along a folding organ
to play with the hymns. That was much more interesting to play.
Finally the old church went to rack and ruin. I donlt remember
when it was built, but it was held together wi~h wooden pegs ~ no
metal nails in those days. I do remember that it was 40' x 60', a
rather large building for those times, I imagine. A small chapel
was built to replace it. The high, enclosed puplit from the old
church was salvaged and installed in the chapel. There are two
steps from floor level to enter the pulpit through a door. No one
can see the minister if he sits on the chairs provided in the
pulpit. There is a depression carved in the railing on the pulpit
for the minister to put his watch in. Judging by what I have beard
and read about the length of sermons then, I wonder if that was a
subtle hint to the minister. If so, it seems not to have to have
been very effective."

Thank you, Mrs. Bauder, for your generosity in copying the
cemetery for us since so many from this area are buried there. We
do appreciate your sharing the above info in your letter with us
also, for these little personal notes are what makes it so inter-
esting. .

Jean Nichols

* * *
BOOK NOW AVAILABLE

"McJunkin", !::. Fa~ily of Memories-by Martha McJunkin Rhyne. This is
a fantastic history of the McJunkin family from Rep. Samuel
McJunkin of the S.C. House during 1788, when s.C. ratified the
Constitution, until the 1980's. It takes the McJunkins through the
Cherokee War of 1761, the Rev. War, the Civil War. It contains
over 100 pictures and several pages of charts. Some family connec
tion names found in the book are: Adams, Alcorn, Allaire,
Anderson, Asbury, Banks, Beaty, Beavers, Bishop, Brown, Caldwell,
Cathcart, Conners, Demere, Ferguson, Gardner, Hampton, Hays, Hood,
Huck, Hughes, Jolly, Kennedy, Kerr, Lavrens, ·Lynch, McClure,
McDaniel, Morgan, Musgrove, Pinkney, Reid, Robinson, Saye, Sims,
Sumter, Tarleton, Thomas, Vance", Williamson, Wilson, Young and
many others. The book can be ordered from: Mrs. Martha Rhyne,
P. O. Box 634, Central, SC 2963D. price: $27.50 plus $2.50 P/H.

* * *
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QUE R I E S

CASKEY - TENNANT -- David A. Gwinn, Rt. 3, Box 487, Brighton, TN
38011 - Seeking info on Thomas Caskey and his wife Matilda Wallace
and their children: William, James Joseph, Hugh W., Bessie and
Mary B. Caskey. Henry O. Tennant m. Mary Caskey and had at least
one son, Wil1i~ T. Tennant (b. ca. 1909, Chester Co.) and possibly
more. Would like to correspond with the Tennant family.

WRIGHT - TAYLOR - TELFORD '- McCREARY - GASTON - HAMILTON - WALLACE
-- Nancy A. Sicotte, 2047 Byron St., Palo Alto, CA 94301 - Seek
info on George Thomas Wright, m. ca. 1802 in SC to Polly Taylor.
Four sons: Thomas Ownsby, George Taylor, Joel Powell, and Jack.

Would like to know burial place of Samuel Telford, d. 1836,
and his wife Margaret McCreary Telford, dlo James McCreary and
Margaret Gaston. The Telford lived on east side of Chester Co.,
probably near Fishing Creek.

Seek, info on David Hamilton, b. Scotland, d. 1801, Pinckney
ville, York Co., SC. Wife Jean Wallace, d. 1815. Both buried Old
Bullock Creek Presby. Church. Son John was Lt. in Continental
Army. Whom did John marry?

GENDRON - BUTLER -- Willie May Peckham, 4031 Glendale Ave. NE,
Salem, OR 97305 - Would like to contact anyone interested in the
Gendron ancestry. According to Baird's "History of Emigration to
America" Jean & Philippe GendronjJandron were born in Marans,
province d'Onis and they came to SC before 1700. Philippe stayed
in SC but Jean Gendron went to New Rochelle where he died 1707.
Their parents were David and caterine. In another place it
indicates Jean Gendron may have been a native of Tours in Touraine.
Need any info on this family in France, and in England where they
may have lived a short time. Will gladly exchange New Rochelle, NY
records for any info on this family before 1700.

Need any info on Edward Butler who may have migrated to
Breckinridge Co., KY, from SC. Family tradition has it that his
father was ~nor Butler who was killed by the Indians either before
they left SC, or on the migration. Either Edward or his father may
have served in Revolutionary War in SC .. Will gladly exchange KY
records for anything on them earlier.

MILLER - ROMAN - CARTER -- Mrs. Virginia Carter Graham, 3767
Raymond Ave., Bridgeton, MO 63044 - Searching for descendants of

'William Miller who m. d/o Jacob and Hannah Roman Carter before
Jacob wrote his will on 23 Dec. 1779. In this will Jacob named his
executors: sons-in-law William Miller and George Adams to be
guardians of his son Jacob Jr. while he is incapable. to care for
himself. In a court action ca. 1801/2, Jacob Jr. was referred to
as a lunatic and William was appointed as his guardian. George
Adams and family left the state ca. 1788 and he d. in KY in 1789,
so William was left to care for Jacob Jr. according to Jacob Sr. 's
will.

WYLIE ~- William Samuel McAliley II, P. O. Box 1373, West Palm
Beach, FL 33402-1373 - Searching for any sources of info establish
ing the children of Adam Wylie (b. Larne Scotland, d. County Antrim
Ireland, l/30/1778) and wife Jean to be Adam Wylie, William Wylie
(m. Sarah Dunn), John Wylie, Rosanne wylie and Peter Wylie (m. Ann
Hawthorn). It is known that William Wylie and Peter Wylie and
families each settled in Chester Co. in the second half of the 18th
century.
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BROOKS -- Eula Mae Cobb, Rt. 3, Box 1160, Bryan, TX 77802 - Seeking
any info on Charles H. Brooks, b. SC ca. 1782. Mother could be
named Sally Brooks~ Family moved to Jones Co~, GA in the early
1800's.

McNAIR - McLAURIN - CROWLEY - TALBERT - BRANTLEY --William Lacy
Ratliff, 6240 Walton Road, Columbia, SC 29203 - Any info on the
following will be helpful: Malcolm P. McNair b~ 5 Feb 1804,
d. 4 Aug. 1879, m. Effie McLaurin b~ 17 Dec. 1809, d~ 27 March 1881
both br. in Douglas Mill Cemetery, Chesterfield Co., SC. Also need
help on Benjamin Crowley b. 25 March 1806, d~ 10 March 1888, m.
~ry Talbert b. 16 May 1810, br. Chesterfield Co., SC and William
Brantley b. 23 Feb~ 1793, d~ 19 June 1893, m. Rosebell
b. 27 Jan. 1893, d. 10 Aug. 1890, br. Chesterfield Co., SC.

BROOM - WOOTEN - PHILLIPS -- Annie Lee Ratliff, 6240 Walton Road,
Columbia, SC 29203 - Any info on this puzzle will be helpful: John
B~ Broom b~ 10 Feb. 1837, d. 1897; m. Ha~iet Wooten b. ca. 1842
(after John d. Harriet m~ Hayes); d/o Hampton Wooten & Honora

., br. in Broom Cemetery, Fairfield Co., SC~ John B. s/o
·W~i·1~1~1~·am~-A~. B. Broom b. 1786, d. 1879 and Harriet Phillips b. ca~
1786, d. both br~ in Broom Cemetery, Fairfield Co., SC~ William &
Harriet's children were Mary, Tho~pson,. Catherine, John B., William
McFee, Susan, Sarah, Ellen, and Rebecca. William A. B. Broom was
the s/o John Broom b~ 16 March 1763, d. 17 July 1842, came to
Fairfield Co., SC at age 5 years, m. possibly to Martha McKenon and
Sarah Could use help on all, will exchange info.

BOYD -- Evelyn M. Thorn, 130 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70801 
Seeking infQ on origins and relationships of W~lliam Boyd, (c 1740
1814) of Chester Co. who was Surveyor of State of SC~ dying intes
tate in the same county, leaving five children: (I) Mary (Boyd)
Smith (1760-1829), widow of Moses Smith ( - 1821); (2) Hannah
(Boyd) Harden (1767-1839), widow of John Harden (1763-1816); (3)
Nancy (Boyd) Mitchell, wife of Henry Mitchell; (4) Dr. Charles Boyd
(1771-1861 Ala~), District Surveyor of Chester Co. (same who drew
the 1818 map of Chester Co. used in Mills's Atlas 1825), whose wife
was Mary Elizabeth Cloud (1779-1843 Ala.), d/o Janet (McKown) and
James Cloud; (5) William Boyd, Jr. (1779-1816) of "Sandy River,"
whose wife was Frances "Fanny" Tims (she m. 2nd Wm. Houck). Four
of these five children are buried in Chester Co.; Dr. Charles Boyd
who lived on Fishing Creek moved to Macon County, AL, and is buried
in Calebee Prespyterian Church Cemetery at Shorter. Who was wife
of this William Boyd? Was it Ann who resigned her dower
rights in deeds of 1793-l798? Could his brother have been the
David Boyd of Chester ( -1815) who m. Margaret Wylie ( -1824)?
His signature seemed to be "Will. Boyd."

LATHAN -- Joyce Guinn, Rt. 1, Box 487, Whitmire, SC 29178 - Seeking
info on Edward L. Lathan b. 11/15/1872, Fairfield Co., s/o A. C. &
Lou Bagley Lathan; ffi. 1898 to Elizabeth Rogers Lathan. Who were
his siblings? Who were hers? Interested in hearing from anyone
researching this line.

McCOWN - TELFORD - ALLISON/ELLISON - DUNLAP -- T. Don Scott, 332 N.
Green Acres, Wimberley, TX 78676 - Seeking parents of Sampson
MCCown, b. ca. 1775 in SC~, m. Margaret Telford 1798, moved to
Wilson Co., TN, later to Tuscaloosa, AL. Also what is the Allison/
Ellison connection to the Joseph Telford-Rachel Dun~ap family?
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MONTGOMERY -- Mary Becraft, 3915 Corona-Street, Tampa, FL 33629 
Would like info of any kind on John Montgomery who was listed in
1850 census in Fairfield Dist., SC. Wife: Mary~ Children:
Emmaline, age 28~ Lydia, age 20; ~lizabeth, age 18; William, age
l3~ Martha, age 6. They are not listed in any future census in
Fairfield Dist., SC under the name of Montgomery. Does anyone have
any info on married names of any of the girls or William?

STROUD - McDUFF -- Mrs. Linda Holcomb, 107 Franklin Way, Cumming,
GA 30130 - Seeking info on William Stroud who settled in Henry Co.,
GA ca. 1827. "The History of Henry County" states that he came
from the Cnester Dist. of SC. Believe his mother's name was Jane?
He is buried in the William Stroud Cemetery in Henry Co.

Also, seeking info on wil~iam McDuff b. ca. 1758, Union Co.,
SC, 5/0 Thomas McElduff and Mary W~lker. William may have been in
Revolutionary War. He moved to Baldwin Co., GA where his son,
Richard Ryan, was b. May 9, 1790. William is listed on the 1830
Census of Butts Co., GA. Richard R. m. Elizabeth Stroud in Butts
Co. ca. 1820/21. Any info on Williamts wife and/or children will
be greatly appreciated.

REYNOLDS - WRIGHT -- Sharon R. Rorex, 1201 Park Forrest Dr., Ft.
Oglethorpe, GA 30742. James A. Reynolds, b. NY, m~ Elizabeth
Wright, b. England. Children: William Wright b. June 20, 1848;
Corrine b.c. IB59; Loyal b. Aug. lB57~ Annie b.c. lB53~ Estell b.c.
1846. Seeking any additional info on this line.

* * *

(Editorlg Note: We are sorry to inform our members of-the passing
of Mrs. Sa~Wylie Arnette on August 12, 1989. Sarah had been one
of our charter members and served on the Board of Directors since
our organization. She was a faithful member and was always ready
to help in research. So many of us have benefited from her vast
knowledge of families in this area through her assistance. She
contributed regularly to our bulletin and helped with other publi
cations. Sarah will be greatly missed by all who were fortunate
to call her their friend. Sympathy is extended to her family and
loved ones.)

MRS. SARAH W. ARNETTE

Mrs. Sarah Wylie Arnette, 65, died Saturday, August 12, 1989.
Born in Fairfield County, she was a daughter of the late James

E. and Mrs. Pearle Crawford Wylie. She was a member of Sion
Presbyterian Church, the Women of the Church, Fairfield Historical
Association and the American Genealogical Society.

Surviving are her husband, Ed M. Arnette; sons, Ned Arnette
of Winnsboro and Bratton Arnette of Fort Bragg, N.C.; daughters,
Miss Virginia "Jenny" Arnette and Mrs. Toni Estes, both of
Winnsboro, Mrs. Frances Lusk of Fort ~\lalton Beach, Fla., and Mrs.
Caroline McRay of Greenville; and brothers, J. C. and W. Lindsay
Wylie, both of Winnsboro.

Services were held at 4 p.m. Monday in Salem Presbyterian
Church cemetery.

Pope Funeral Home was in charge.

'" * '"
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PUBLICATIONS IN OUR INVENTORY (All prices include postage)

1. Back issues of 1978 through 1987 Bulletins
2. Hopewell A.R.P. Church Cemetery Inscriptions,

pictures, list of Elders from 1787 to date.
brief church history

3. Records of Session Meetings of Hopewell A.R.P.
Church. 1832-1892

4. Dr. Robert Lathan's "History of Hopewell A.R.P.
Church" (pu'Jlished in 1879)

5. Alphabetical index of above book (item 4)
6. Revol~tionary Soldiers (65), families {9001,

individuals (2700) of Old Catholic Presbyterian
Church & Index

7. Cemetery Inscriptions of Old Catholic Church
8. Minutes of Old Catholic Presbyterian Church

1840-1844, wit~ index, never before published
9. Dr. Robert Lathan's "Historical Sketch, Union

A.R.P. Churchill Richburg, SC (published 1879)
10. S'lrname index of above book (item 9)
11. Survey Historical Sites in York county with

pictures
12. Old Purity Presbyterian Church Cemetery

inscriptions
13. Minutes of Providence and Hopewell Baptist

Ctlurches 1826-1876, 131 pages
14. Dr. Chalmers Davidson's 1977 address to

A~erican Scotch-Irish Soc., "The Sr.::otch
Irish of Piedmont Carolinas."

15. 1825 Mills Atlas of Chester County-S~all size
18-1/2" x 11". $2; large size 120" x 30".

16. Book listing location, picture, inscripLion l

and brief story of all Historical Markers on
S. C. Highways

17. List of visitations of Rev. John Si~pson

while pastor of Fishing Creek Pr~sbyterian

Church, beginning Dec. 12 1 1774
18. 'IoJat:"dlaw 1 s "Genealogy of the wi therspoon Family"
19. I' A McFadden Chronology" by h'i lliam T. Skin;)er,

begins with Candour McFadden in 1710 and
continJes thru 1900

20. "Captain Bill" Volu-:ne I and Volume II, records
and writings of Capt. {oJ. H. Edwards, Co. A,
17th Regt., S. C. Vol., Confederate states &
Genealogy

21. "Historical Sketch of People & Places of
Bullo::k Creek" by Rev. Jerry West

22. Roster of Cemetery and Historical Sketch of
Bullock Cr~ek Church

23. Tomb~tone Records of Chester County, Old
Family and Abandoned Church Graveyards by
the late Louise K. Crowder, Vol. I

$12 Per Year

$10

$ e

$12
$ 3

$17
$ 4

$12

$10
$ 2

$ 8

$ 5

$10

$ 5

$ 5

$ 4

$ 1
$16

$12

$13.50 Each

$12

$ 5

$12
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